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RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1766

FOR 19.12.2023


 REGARDING PROMOTION OF YOGA AND NATUROPATHY IN TRIBAL AREAS

OF JHARKHAND


1766. Shri Aditya Prasad:

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) the contribution of the National Institute of Naturopathy by the Ministry in promoting yoga and naturopathy in the tribal areas of the State of Jharkhand;


(b) the details thereof; and

(c) the State-wise details of the number of naturopathy institutes in the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b): As per the information received from the National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN), Pune, there is no specific scheme for promoting yoga and naturopathy in the tribal areas of the State of Jharkhand. The Ministry of Ayush promotes Yoga and Naturopathy in the country through its three autonomous bodies namely Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY), New Delhi, Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN), New

Delhi and National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN), Pune. MDNIY provides various courses for Yoga Education. CCRYN is the apex body for research and development in the Yoga and Naturopathy systems. NIN, a premier institute for Naturopathy, organizes various activities related to Naturopathy and Yoga. The activities and programs of MDNIY, CCRYN and NIN are available on the websites i.e. yogamdniy.nic.in, www.ccryn.gov.in and ninpune.ayush.gov.in respectively.


(c): According to “Ayush in India-2022”, the annual statistical publication of the Ministry of Ayush, state-wise number of Naturopathy Hospitals and Dispensaries as on 01.04.2022 in the country is given at Annexure-I.


***


Annexure-I

State-Wise Distribution of Naturopathy Hospitals and

Dispensaries as on 01.04.2022

 S.

No.              State / UT

No. of

Hospitals

No. of

Dispensaries

  A. States/Union Territories

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 25

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0

3  Assam  0 0

4  Bihar 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 0 0

6  Delhi   0 0

7  Goa 0 0

8  Gujarat 0 0

9  Haryana 0 0

10  Himachal Pradesh   1 0

11  Jammu & Kashmir   0 0

12  Jharkhand 0 0

13  Karnataka   18 22

14  Kerala 1 1

15  Madhya Pradesh   6 0

16 Maharashtra 0 0

17  Manipur 0 0

18  Meghalaya 0 0

19 Mizoram 0 0

20 Nagaland 0 0

21 Odisha 0 0

22  Punjab  0 0

23  Rajasthan 2 3

24  Sikkim 0 0

25  Tamil Nadu  0 0

26  Tripura   0 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 0 0

28 Uttarakhand 0 0

29 West Bengal 0 0

30 A&N Islands 0 0

31  Chandigarh  0 0

32

D&N Haveli and Daman

& Diu  0 0

33 Ladakh 0 0

34 Lakshadweep 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0

36 Telangana 1 28

   TOTAL  29 79

B.CGHS & Central

Government Organizations
4 5

TOTAL (A+B) 33 84

Source: State/ UT Governments & Concerned Agencies.

